District 13-OH1 Constitution and By-Laws:



The Lions Clubs International District 13-OH1 Constitution and By-laws shall be the current Lions Clubs International Standard District Constitution and By-Laws with the following additions and amendments:

NAME:

This organization shall be known as Lions District No. 13-OH1, hereinafter referred to as "district".

Membership:

Members of this organization shall be all Lions Clubs in this district chartered by Lions Clubs International which includes Allen, Defiance, Fulton, Hancock, Henry, Lucas, Paulding, Putnam, Van Wert, Williams, Wood, Auglaize, Hardin, Logan, Mercer and Shelby counties in the state of Ohio, USA.

Convention Fund Tax:

With the exception of members of a designated Campus Lions club, an annual district convention fund tax of \$1.00 USD may be levied upon each member of each club in the district, where said tax to be collected at the same time and manner that the second half of the annual district administrative fund tax is collected.

District Revenue:

With the exception of members of a designated Campus Lions club, an annual district administrative fund tax of \$14.00 USD is hereby levied upon each member of each club in the district in two (2) semi-annual payments of \$7.00 USD per club member, where said tax to be collected as outlined in Section 1 of Article VIII in the current Multiple District 13 – Ohio Lions Inc, Constitution.